
 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
 

Meeting: Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

Members: Councillors Barbara Brodigan, Andy Brown (Vice-Chair), 
Robert Heseltine, Nathan Hull (Chair), David Ireton, 
David Noland and Andrew Williams. 

Date: Tuesday, 5th December, 2023 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: The Beech Room, Ripon Community House, 75 
Allhallowgate, Ripon, HG4 1LE 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee if you have any queries. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings.  
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put their case.  If you wish to register to speak through this 
scheme, then please notify David Smith, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer by 
midday on Thursday 30th November 2023. 
  
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being recorded and will be 
available to view via the following link after the meeting: 
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-
meetings.  Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting this 
committee if you would like to find out more. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 7 November 2023 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   ZA23/24941/FUL - Erection of 25 no. Dwellings with Off-
Street Parking and Associated Infrastructure (Resubmission 
of 2022/23854/Ful) at Land Off Meadow Lane/Moorfoot Lane, 
Cononley, Behalf of Calvert Homes (Cononley) Ltd. 

(Pages 13 - 
68) 

 Report of the Assistant Director/Planning – Community Development Services. 
 

5.   ZA23/25358/FUL - Conversion and Reconstruction of Two 
Barns as Two Dwellings, and the Construction of Three New 
Dwellings (Revised Scheme Following Determination of 
2022/23773/Ful) with Associated Works at Town End Barn, 
Colne Road, Glusburn on Behalf of Burley Developments 
Group. 

(Pages 69 - 
94) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services. 
 

6.   2022/24459/FUL - Proposed Gymnastics & Children's Role 
Play Building on Land to South East of New Laithe Farm, 
Station Road, Cross Hills, Keighley, BD20 7DT on Behalf of 
Mr & Mrs Wade. 

(Pages 95 - 
124) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services. 

 
7.   ZC23/02219/FUL - Proposed Additional MOT and Service 

Building to Serve Existing Auto Services Business 
Including Removal of Existing Overflow Car Park at 
Grayston Plain Farm, Grayston Plain Lane, Felliscliffe, HG3 
2LY on Behalf of Simon Graeme Autos Ltd. 

(Pages 125 - 
146) 

 Report of the Corporate Director – Community Development Services. 
 

8.   ZC23/03777/FUL- Erection of 1 no. Self-Build Dwelling at 
Hew Green Farm, High Lane, High Birstwith, HG3 2JL on 
Behalf of Mr P Saddington. 

(Pages 147 - 
158) 

 Report of the Corporate Director – Community Development Services. 
 

9.   ZC23/03121/FUL - Conversion of Vacant/Redundant 
Outbuildings to Form 1 no. Holiday Cottage Including 
External Alterations, at The Former Henry Jenkins Inn (Part) 
Main Street, Kirkby Malzeard, North Yorkshire on Behalf of 
Mr. Justin Claybourn. 

(Pages 159 - 
176) 

 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning. 
 

10.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

Page 2



 
 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

11.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Tuesday, 2 January 2024 at 1.00pm. 

 
Due to Bank Holidays and the Council Christmas Closedown, a new date is being 
investigated. 
 

 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
David Smith, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 
Email: committees.cra@northyorks.gov.uk  
 
Monday, 27 November 2023 

Page 3

mailto:david.smith1@northyorks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 7th November, 2023 commencing at 1.05 pm at Belle 
Vue Square Offices, Skipton 
 
Councillor Nathan Hull in the Chair plus Councillors Andy Brown, Barbara Brodigan, Robert 
Heseltine, David Ireton, Andrew Williams and Andy Solloway (substitute for Councillor David 
Noland). 
 
Officers present: Glenn Sharpe, Solicitor, Neville Watson, Planning Manager, Development 

Management, Nick Turpin, Planning Manager, Development Management, 
Andrea Muscroft, Principal Planning Officer, Mike Parkes, Senior 
Management Development Officer, Paul Preston, Principal Democratic 
Services Officer, David Smith, Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer. 

 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
37 Apologies for Absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor David Noland. 
 

38 Minutes for the Meeting held on 3 October, 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 3rd October 2023 were confirmed and signed 
as an accurate record. 
 
(Councillors Brodigan, Heseltine, Ireton and Solloway abstained from voting on the minutes 
as they were either not present or had attended as a divisional ward representative member 
at the last meeting.  Councillor Heseltine also commented that the last meeting had clashed 
with a meeting at the Yorkshire Dales National Park Authority which was the reason for his 
absence and expressed the view that such meeting clashes could be avoided in the future. 
He also noted that two of the three applications considered at the October 2023 meeting 
had been deferred).    
 
(Cllr Barbara Brodigan arrived at 2.07pm at the start of the consideration of this item)  
 

39 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Andrew Williams declared that he had been lobbied for Item 4 on the agenda for 
application 23/00486/FUL. 
 
Councillor Andy Brown declared for item 6 on the agenda 2022/23854/FUL, that he was a 
member of Cononley Parish Council. He added that he had taken no part in the Parish 
Council’s deliberations and representations in respect of this application.    
 

40 23/00486/FUL - The Installation of a 35 metre High Lattice Tower Supporting 6 no. 
Antennas, 4 no. Transmission Dishes, 2 no. Equipment Cabinets, 1 no. Meter Cabinet 
and Ancillary Development thereto including a Generator and Associated Fuel Tank, 
a Compound with Drystone Wall Boundary, and Hard Standing Area, for the Shared 
Rural Network Project on behalf of Corners
[...]
on the application. 
 

 Members asked about the location of other masts in the area to which the case 
Officer responded that there were existing masts to the east and that the current 
issue was with masts to the west.  The case Officer also responded on a question 
regarding the proposed height of the mast, which had to be at a certain height to 
clear the trees height level.    

 
The applicant’s agent, Jennie Hann, spoke in support of the application.  
 
At the request of the Chair and Committee, Paul Preston, Principal Democratic Services 
Officer, read out a statement in support of the application on behalf of the divisional ward 
representative, Councillor Felicity Cunliffe-Lister who was unable to attend but had provided 
her views ahead of the meeting. 
 
Members commented further on the application and a number of views were put forward in 
support of improving digital connectivity in this rural area. It was moved and seconded that 
the application be approved, contrary to the Case Officer’s recommendation  
The decision: 
 
That planning permission be APPROVED subject to the conditions to be delegated to the 
Assistant Director Planning, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
Reason: 
 

Page 6



 

 
OFFICIAL 

The Committee approved the application, contrary to the Case Officer’s recommendation, 
because it was felt that on balance, the positive of providing connectivity to the residents of 
the rural area outweighed the negatives of this application. 
 
Voting Record 
 
For Approval 5, Abstention 1 
 
(Councillor Andy Solloway arrived at 2.15pm whilst this item was under consideration. He 
took no part in the discussions or voting in respect of this application).  
 

41 2022/24304/FUL - Reconfiguration of Skipton Railway Station Car Park; Relocation of 
the Existing Substation within the Station Car Park; Increase in Provision of Disabled 
Parking Spaces and Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Bays; a New Bus Stop and Drop 
[...]
inclusion of a “considerate constructors condition”,       
 
Voting Record 
 
For Approval 5, Abstention 1 
 
(Councillor Andy Solloway declared for this item he was the divisional ward representative 
for this application and that he had previously expressed views when the matter was 
considered and deferred at the October meeting of this Committee. He was a substitute 
member at today’s Committee meeting but on this item spoke as division Member and did 
not take part in the debate or vote). 
 
(Councillor Andrew Williams left the meeting at 2.25pm at the conclusion of the 
consideration of this application). 
  
(The Committee held a short adjournment at this juncture at 2.25pm and reconvened at 
2.35pm) 
 

42 ZA23/24941/FUL - Erection of 25 no. Dwellings with Off-Street Parking and 
Associated Infrastructure (Resubmission of 2022/23854/FUL). at land off Meadow 
Lane/Moorfoot Lane, Cononley on behalf of Calvert Homes (Cononley) Ltd 
 
Considered: 

Page 8



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
The Committee considered a report of The Corporate Director – Community Development 
Services relating to planning application ZA23/24941/FUL. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 
 

 A Member asked a question of Officers’ about whether the viability report had been 
considered by the District Valuer. Officers confirmed that it had been considered.  

 

 Members asked questions on the parcels of land at the site and the local plan, and 
previous planning consent approval. The case Officer confirmed details of two 
previous consents granted in 2015 and 2017 and informed Members that two out of 
three parcels of land were designated for development in the local plan. 

 

 A Member commented on the mix and type of dwellings proposed at the site and 
added that Cononley had a figure of 115 dwellings in the settlement growth report, 
which had already been exceeded with a total of 136.         

                
The Chair reminde
[...]
tion for Buildings' which presents guideline noise levels for 
both inside and outside dwellings. 

 
 
 Target Determination Date: 29th June 2023 
 Extension of Time Date: 8th December 2023. 
 

Case Officer:  Mr Owen Holmes 
Email: Owen.Holmes@northyorks.gov.uk  

 

Page 123

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-05/Interim%20guidance%20on%20transport%20issues%20including%20parking%20standards%20-%20accessible.pdf
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-05/Interim%20guidance%20on%20transport%20issues%20including%20parking%20standards%20-%20accessible.pdf
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-05/Interim%20guidance%20on%20transport%20issues%20including%20parking%20standards%20-%20accessible.pdf
mailto:Owen.Holmes@northyorks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Community Development Services 
 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee 
 

05 DECEMBER 2023 
 

ZC23/02219/FUL – PROPOSED ADDITIONAL MOT AND SERVICE BUILDING TO SERVE 
EXISTING AUTO SERVICES BUSINESS INCLUDING REMOVAL OF EXISTING 

OVERFLOW CAR PARK AT GRAYSTON PLAIN FARM, GRAYSTON PLAIN LANE, 
FELLISCLIFFE, HG3 2LY ON BEHALF OF SIMON GRAEME AUTOS LTD  

 
Report of the Corporate Director – Community Development Services 

 
1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1     To determine a planning application for the erection of an additional MOT and 
Service Building to serve the existing Auto Services Business including the removal 
of the existing overflow car park on land at Grayston Plain Farm, Grayston Plain 
Lane, Felliscliffe, HG3 2LY. 

1.2     This application was brought to the Area Planning Committee on 3rd October 2023 
recommended for refusal and was deferred for the applicant to revise the 
landscaping scheme and provide additional information in relation to drainage and 
sustainability of design. 

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permis
[...]
ts in ‘open countryside’ within the 
AONB.  The site is considered to be unsustainably located with no access to local 
facilities or public transport. 
 

11.3. The proposal is considered to consist of the erection of a self-build dwelling within an 
area where new build housing is not supported by either local or national policy, and 
thus is unacceptable in principle as it is contrary to Local Plan Policies GS2 and GS3 
and paragraph 80 of the NPPF.  It is not considered that the provision of self-build 
housing or a small housing unit would outweigh the issues associated with the 
unsustainable location. 
 

11.4. Whilst the remaining structure is not visually attractive, the site is situated within an 
arrangement of converted properties and views of the site are limited from more long 
range viewpoints around the AONB.  The existing structure is also seen in relation to a 
large modern agricultural shed within the site. 
 

11.5. The replacement of the structure as proposed would lead to an improvement in the 
appearance of the area, however, a similar improvement could be achieved from the 
demolition of the structure and thus this is not considered to be sufficient justification 
to outweigh the policy objection to the proposal. 
 

11.6. On balance, whilst the proposal would provide 1 no. self-build dwelling; and would lead 
to an improvement in terms of the visual appearance of the AONB, it is not considered 
that these benefits would outweigh the harm of permitting a new dwelling in an 
unsustainable location isolated from services and facilities. 
 

12.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1 That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 
i. Whilst the proposal would provide 1 no. self-build dwelling it is not considered 

that this would outweigh the harm of creating an isolated dwelling in the 
countryside in an unsustainable location which is contrary to paragraph 80 
of the NPPF and would undermine the growth strategy for the area set out in 
Po
[...]
e informed immediately. Any investigation / 
remedial / protective works carried out in relation to this application shall be 
carried out to agreed timescales and approved by the LPA in writing. 

Page 174



 

Page 17 of 17 
 

17 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

Furthermore, any soil or soil forming materials to be brought to site for use 
in garden areas or soft landscaping should be tested for contamination and 
suitability for use prior to importation to site. The responsibility to ensure the 
safe development of land affected by contamination rests primarily with the 
developer. 

 
Informative 2 topsoil 
If any topsoil is taken onto site for the formation of a domestic garden it 
should be certified as suitable for a domestic garden. This should be 
validated through sampling once on site 
 
Informative 3 Building Regulations 
A separate Building Regulations application will be required for this 
proposal. 

 
Target Determination Date: 20 November 2023 
 
Case Officer: Kate Exley  

  kate.exley@northyorks.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 7 November 2023
	4 ZA23/24941/FUL - Erection of 25 no. Dwellings with Off-Street Parking and Associated Infrastructure (Resubmission of 2022/23854/Ful) at Land Off Meadow Lane/Moorfoot Lane, Cononley, Behalf of Calvert Homes (Cononley) Ltd.
	5 ZA23/25358/FUL - Conversion and Reconstruction of Two Barns as Two Dwellings, and the Construction of Three New Dwellings (Revised Scheme Following Determination of 2022/23773/Ful) with Associated Works at Town End Barn, Colne Road, Glusburn on Behalf of Burley Developments Group.
	6 2022/24459/FUL - Proposed Gymnastics & Children's Role Play Building on Land to South East of New Laithe Farm, Station Road, Cross Hills, Keighley, BD20 7DT on Behalf of Mr & Mrs Wade.
	7 ZC23/02219/FUL - Proposed Additional MOT and Service Building to Serve Existing Auto Services Business Including Removal of Existing Overflow Car Park at Grayston Plain Farm, Grayston Plain Lane, Felliscliffe, HG3 2LY on Behalf of Simon Graeme Autos Ltd.
	North Yorkshire Council

	8 ZC23/03777/FUL- Erection of 1 no. Self-Build Dwelling at Hew Green Farm, High Lane, High Birstwith, HG3 2JL on Behalf of Mr P Saddington.
	North Yorkshire Council

	9 ZC23/03121/FUL - Conversion of Vacant/Redundant Outbuildings to Form 1 no. Holiday Cottage Including External Alterations, at The Former Henry Jenkins Inn (Part) Main Street, Kirkby Malzeard, North Yorkshire on Behalf of Mr. Justin Claybourn.
	North Yorkshire Council




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 5th December, 2023 commencing at 11.02 am at Ripon 
Community House, Ripon. 
 
Councillor Nathan Hull in the Chair plus Councillors Barbara Brodigan, Andy Brown, Nick Brown 
(substitute for Councillor David Ireton), Robert Heseltine, David Noland and Andrew Williams. 
 
Officers present: Kate Lavelle, Solicitor; Neville Watson, Planning Manager; Andrea Muscroft, 

Principal Planning Officer; Owen Holmes, Planning Officer; Stuart Mills, 
Planning Manager; Nick Turpin, Planning Manager; Emma Howson, Senior 
Development Management Officer; Kate Exley, Planning Officer; Vicky Davies, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer; and David Smith, Democratic Services and 
Scrutiny Officer. 

 
Apologies: Councillor David Ireton (Councillor Nick Brown substituted). 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
45 Apologies for Absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor David Ireton, and Councillor Nick 
Brown substituted. 
 

46 Minutes for the Meeting held on 7 November 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 7th November 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as an accurate record. 
 

47 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Nathan Hull declared an interest in respect of Item 8 on the agenda as he was to 
speak on the item as Division Member and therefore left the room during the debate of this 
item. Councillor Hull also declared that he had been lobbied in respect of Items 4, 5 and 6 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Barbara Brodigan declared that she had been lobbied in respect of Items 5 and 9 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor David Noland declared that he had been lobbied in respect of Item 5 on the 
agenda. 
 
Councillor Andrew Williams declared that he had been lobbied in respect of Items 4 and 5 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Andy Brown declared that he had been lobbied in respect of Items 4, 5, 6, 8 and 
9 on the agenda. 
 
 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Planning Applications 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the 
meeting, Officers referred to additional information and representations which had been 
received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 
91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the 
National Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  
Where the Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons 
for that decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report the 
reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below. 
 

 
 
48 Application ZA23/24941/FUL - Erection of 25 no. Dwellings with Off-Street Parking 

and Associated Infrastructure (Resubmission of 2022/23854/FUL) at Land Off 
Meadow Lane/Moorfoot Lane, Cononley on behalf of Calvert Homes (Cononley) Ltd. 
 
Considered: 
 
The committee considered a report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to planning application ZA23/24941/FUL.  
 
The case Officer introduced the report and informed the Committee that the appeal against 
the decision made on 19th December 2022 had been announced as successful by the 
Planning Inspectorate. 
 
The Applicant, Charles Calvert, spoke on behalf of his agent, Jamie Pyper, as Mr Pyper 
was taken ill. 
 
During consideration of the application, the Committee discussed the following issues:- 

 That this application is more appealing as it includes a review of viability at the 
completion of the 15th dwelling. Members hoped that the applicant would be willing 
to provide affordable housing if it was deemed viable to do so. 

 The impact of the development on traffic and the statement from NYC Highways. 

 The amended plans have considerably minimised the harm to the setting of the 
conservation area and adjacent listed building. 

 The previous application for this development has been allowed by the Planning 
Inspectorate and therefore there is already a planning permission granted for this 
site. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
The decision:-  
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions and S106 obligations 
detailed in the Committee report. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried: 
 
For Approval 5; Against Approval 1; Abstentions 1. 
 

49 Application ZA23/25358/FUL - Conversion and Reconstruction of Two Barns as Two 
Dwellings, and the Construction of Three New Dwellings (Revised Scheme Following 
Determination of 2022/23773/FUL) with Associated Works at Town End Barn, Colne 
Rad, Glusburn on behalf of Burley Developments Group. 
 
Considered: 
 
The committee considered a report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to planning application ZA23/25358/FUL.  
 
The case Officer introduced the report, emphasising paragraphs 2.3 – 2.9 in connection 
with the previous appeal decision on this site. 
 
Philip Morris spoke as an objector. 
 
Mike Smith spoke as the applicant. 
 
During consideration of the application, the Committee discussed the following issues:- 

 That no affordable housing is required as the development is providing too few 
houses to trigger the requirement. If subsequent applications relating to the other 
areas of land nearby are submitted, they may be seen as phased development in 
which case the housing provision and any other contributions for this application 
could be reassessed. 

 That the end of the footpath tapers off. Members asked that the developer keeps the 
footpath as it is, but members were advised that no further condition was considered 
to be necessary. 

 That the development will increase traffic on Beanlands Drive but that NYC 
Highways hadn’t raised concerns. 

 
The decision:-  
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in the Committee 
report. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried: 
 
For Approval 4; Against Approval 0; Abstentions 3. 
 

50 Application 2022/24459/FUL - Proposed Gymnastics & Children's Role Play Building 
on Land to South East of New Laithe Farm, Station Road, Cross Hills, Keighley, BD20 
7DT on behalf of Mr and Mrs Wade. 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Considered: 
 
The Committee considered a report of The Corporate Director – Community Development 
Services relating to planning application 2022/24459/FUL. 
 
The Chair raised that he had been contacted by a member of the public wishing to speak as 
an objector to this application but informed the Committee that the individual had missed the 
deadline for requesting to speak. In exceptional circumstances, the Chair has discretion to 
allow those that have missed the deadline to speak, but the Chair informed the Committee 
that in this instance exceptional circumstances had not been provided. The Committee were 
informed that the Opportunity to Speak letters had been sent on time, with no errors, and 
that the procedure had been correctly followed.  
 
The case Officer introduced the report. 
 
Georgina Mitchell spoke on behalf of the applicant. 
 
During consideration of the application, the Committee discussed the following issues:- 

 That the development will increase traffic and whilst NYC Highways haven’t raised 
concerns on Station Road, they have not looked at the roundabout to the North as 
this was not a requirement of the application. 

 That the site lies within an area designated as Green Wedge but that the benefits of 
this application outweigh the loss of the land. Members and Officers reinforced that 
the Green Wedge was important and that on the whole its size should not be 
reduced slowly. 

 That the venue falls under Use Class E (d) and so it could change it’s use to 
anything else under that class. A condition was introduced that removed these rights 
and meant that if the venue changed use, the application would have to be 
considered by NYC.  

 
The meeting was adjourned between 1.15pm and 1.45pm so that information could be 
retrieved. 
 
It was moved and seconded that this application be deferred for a site visit. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was not carried: 
 
For Deferral 1; Against Deferral 5; Abstentions 1. 
 
 
The decision:-  
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in the Committee 
report and the additional condition below: 
 

i. Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended), or 
any equivalent Order following the revocation and re-enactment thereof (with or 
without modification), the premises shall be used for gymnastics & children's role 
play with associated cafe, and for no other purpose (including any other uses falling 
within classes E(d) of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 2020 (as 
amended) or in any provision equivalent to those classes in any statutory instrument 
amending or replacing that Order). 

 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was unanimously carried: 
 
For Approval 7; Against Approval 0; Abstentions 0. 
 

51 Application ZC23/02219/FUL - Proposed Additional MOT and Service Building to 
Service Existing Auto Services Business Including Removal of Existing Overflow Car 
Park at Grayston Plain Farm, Felliscliffe, HG3 2LY on behalf of Simon Graeme Autos 
Ltd. 
 
Considered: 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director – Community Development 
Services relating to planning application ZC23/02219/FUL. 
 
The Case Officer introduced the report. 
 
Alistair Flatman spoke on behalf of the applicant. 
 
During consideration of the application, the Committee discussed the following issue:- 

 That following the revisions to the landscaping proposal and the provision of 
additional information in relation to sustainability of design and waste a sensible 
position has been arrived at since deferring the application. 

 
The decision:- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in the Committee 
report. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried: 
 
For Approval 7; Against Approval 0; Abstentions 0. 
 

 
At this point Councillor Nathan Hull, the Chair, removed himself from the meeting and 

Councillor Andy Brown, the Vice Chair, took his place. 
 

 
 

52 Application ZC23/03777/FUL - Erection of 1 no. Self-Build Dwelling at Hew Green 
Farm, High Lane, High Birstwith, HG3 2JL on behalf of Mr P Saddington. 
 
Considered: 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director – Community Development 
Services relating to planning application ZC23/03777/FUL. 
 
The Case Officer introduced the report. They informed Members that since the report was 
circulated the Parish Council has not objected and that there has been an additional letter of 
support. 
 
Councillor Nathan Hull spoke as Division Member. 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Mrs Saddington spoke as the applicant. Hard copies of the statement were handed out to 
Members. 
 
During consideration of the application, the Committee discussed the following issues:- 

 Details regarding self-build properties. 

 The history of the site as seen at 3.2 of the report and the reason for not raising 
concerns over the stability of the building in the past. 

 Whether the site is isolated or not as it is close to High Birstwith but there is no public 
transport route. 

 That NYC is currently behind on the development of self-build properties. 
 
The decision:- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to: 
 

i) The 13 conditions submitted by the Case Officer; 
ii) The development being undertaken in accordance with the sustainability benefits set 

out in the planning statement submitted; 
iii) A legal agreement to ensure that the dwelling will be built and occupied as a self -

build dwelling. 
 
Reason: 
 
The Committee approved the application, contrary to the Case Officer’s recommendation, 
because it was felt that on balance, the proposal provides 1 no. self-build dwelling that is 
surrounded on all sides and leads to an improvement in terms of the visual appearance of 
the AONB, and so it is considered that these benefits outweigh the harm of permitting a new 
dwelling in an unsustainable location isolated from services and facilities. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried: 
 
For Approval 6; Against Approval 1 (Councillor Robert Heseltine); Abstentions 0. 
 

 
At this point Councillor Nathan Hull, the Chair, re-joined the meeting as Chair. 

 
Councillors Nick Brown and Andrew Williams left the meeting at 3.23pm.  

 

 
 

53 Application ZC23/03121/FUL - Conversion of Vacant/Redundant Outbuildings to Form 
1 no. Holiday Cottage Including External Alterations at The Former Henry Jenkins Inn 
(Part), Main Street, Kirkby Malzeard, North Yorkshire on behalf of Mr Justin 
Claybourn. 
 
Considered: 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director – Planning relating to planning 
application ZC23/03121/FUL. 
 
The Case Officer introduced the report. 
 
Richard Sadler spoke on behalf of the objectors. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Jane Aksut spoke on behalf of Kirkby Malzeard, Laverton and Dallowgill Parish Council. 
 
Mr Fielder spoke on behalf of the applicant. 
 
During consideration of the application, the Committee discussed the following issues:- 

 The differences between assets of community value and community facilities. 

 Whether a pub would require the land on this site in order to viably run as a 
community facility. Members were informed that part of the car park area could 
not be used as a reason for refusal because the Planning Inspectorate had 
previously upheld an appeal based on the fact that the pub could viably run 
without this area. The Committee were of the opinion that the other land that 
would be lost in this development was essential for the pub to run viably. 

 
The decision:- 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reason. 
 
i) The Committee refused the application, contrary to the Case Officer’s 

recommendation, because it is considered that the loss of the application site would 
cause demonstrable harm to the prospect of the Henry Jenkins site continuing as a 
community facility and therefore approval would be contrary to Policy HP8: 
Protection and Enhancement of Community Facilities in that there would be no 
reasonable prospect of the facility being used viably. 
 

Voting Record 
 
For Refusal 3; Against Refusal 1 (Councillor Robert Heseltine); Abstentions 1. 
 

54 Any Other Items 
 
None. 
 

55 Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was reported that whilst the next meeting was scheduled for 2nd January 2024, the 
Committee were arranging for it to be rescheduled for 17th January 2024 at 1.00pm. The 
venue of this meeting is to be confirmed. 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.37 pm. 


